
WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

PARLIAMNTARY ]DEBATES.

SECOND ,SESSION OF THE -YEAR 1876.

YOLUMELI

COMPRISING THE PERIOD FROM THE

SEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST TO THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER.

P ER TH:
BY AUTHORITY: RICHARD FETHER, GOVERNMTENT P'RINTER.



LEGISLATURE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

GOVERNOR:

His Excellency WILLIAM OLEAvER FRANCIS ROINSON, C.M.G.

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL:

Colonial Secretary, absent on~ leave
Colonial Secretary (Acting) ..
Attorney General.... ... ..
Officer Commanding the Troops..
Surveyor General, &c......

.. The Hon. FRED. P. BARnEE

.. The Hon. A. O'GicAnv LEFROy

.. The Hon. H. H. HOCKING

.. The Hon. Lieut.-Colonel E. D. HARvEST

.. The Hon. M. FRASER

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL.

SPEAKER:

Sir LUKEi SAMUEL LREm, Knight.

CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES:
Sir TsromA~ COCKBURN-CAMPBELL, Baronet.

OFFICIAL MEMBERS:

Colonial Secretary (Acting)................The Hon. ANTB~oNv O'GRA-Dv LEFROY.
Attorney General ... ... ... . The Hon. HENRY HICKS HOCKING.
Commissioner of Crown Lands (and Surveyor

General)...........................The Hon. MALCOLM FRASER.

NOMINEE MEMBERS:

Burt, Mr. Septimus
Glyde, Mr. George

Hardey, Mr. Richard Watson
Parker, Mr. Stephen Stanley

ELECTED MEMBERS:

Efown, Mr. Maitland, Geraldton. Leake, Sir Luke Samuel, Perth.

.Burges, Mr. Thomas, North District. Marmion, Mr. William Edward, Fremantle.
Campbell, Sir Thomas Cockburn, Baronet, Monger, Mr. Joseph Taylor, York.

Albany. Padbury, Mr. Walter, Swan.
Crowther, Mr. Charles, Greenough. Pearse, Mr. William Silas, Fremantle.
Gale, Mr. Richard, Yasse. Randeil, Mr. George, Perth.
Hamersley, Mr. Samuel Richard, Murray and Shenton, Mr. George, Toodyay.

Williams Steere, Mr. James George Lee, Wellington.



IN DE X

TO

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES,

VOL, U M E I .

EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS.

Int., Introduction of Bill.-ls. 2n. 3R., First, Second, or Third Reading.-w., Withdrawn.-
Corn., Comnittee of the whole House, or Committed.-Re-com., Re-committed or Re-
committal.-Cons., Consideration of.-m., Motion.-Obs., Observation.-q., Question.

A DDRESS in Reply to Governor's Speechm. (Mr. Randell), 6; Select Committee 8;
Cons. 9, 13-20

Address in Reply to Governor's Message
Imported Stock Bill, 163; Dog Bill, 186, 191

Addresses for Public Money, 159

Admiralty and Colonial Survey
Obs. (Mr. Steere), 159; m. (Acting Colonial

Secretary), 171

Amendments to Messages from the Governor-
.Powers of the Council to propose, 189

Appropriation Bil
IR. 184

Arrest of Debtors Bill

2n. 30; Corn. 56; 113

Assistant Judge of Supreme Court
Obs. (Mr. Crowther), 147

ATTORNEY GENERAL (Hon. H. H. Hock-
ing)

Address in Reply to Governor's Speech,
18, 19

Arrest of Debtors Bill, 2R. 30, 31, 32; Corn.
58, 59, 60, 113

Ballot Voting, 105
Cart and Carriage License Bill, 2R. 69; Corn.

87, 88, 89
Dangerous Matches Bill, 2u. 66; Corn. 66
Dog Bill, Corn. 99, 100, 101
Dog Bill, Governor's Message (No. 7), 187,

188, 189
Dog Bill, Governor's Message (No. 11), 191,

193
Game Act-Amendment Bill, 2R. 12; Corn.

112
Grirnaldi's-Rev. H. B.-Pension, 154
High School Bill, 2R. 129; Corn. 170, 183,

184
Imported Stock Bill, Re-corn. 76
Imported Stock Bill, Governor's Message,

167
Incorporation of W. A. Bank Shareholders.

Bill, Corn. 68
Inquiriecs into Wrecks Ordinance, Extension

Eil, 2R. 33, 84; Corn. 56, 76
Marginal Notes of Bills, Obs. 67
Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister Bill,

2R. 73; Corn. 89, 90
Messages from H. E. The Governor-Powers

of the Council to propose amendments
in, 189

Miners' Water Supply Bill, 2R. 161



VI ATT [INDEX.] CAM
ATTORNEY GENERAL-continued.

Municipal Institutions' Bill, 2R. 81; Corn.
83, 84, 90, 105, 106, 113, 114, 115; Re-corn.
140

Pensions Bill, 2R. 79; Corn. 91, 94, 95, 96,
97, 98

Printing Bills, Obs. 20
Public Works, 49
Public Works, Report of Select Cornmittee;

Corn. 110, 112
Punishrnent of Masters of Vessels for taking

certain Passengers Bill, 2-u. 136, 137;
Corn. 162

Tariff Bill, Corn. 121
Tariff Commission, Report of; Corn. 64, 65,

84
Transfer Duty on Land Bill, 2R. 116
Transfer Duty on Land Bill (new bill);

Corn. 191
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, Amend-

ment Bill, 179

13.

Ballot Voting, 105

Beer-Duty on, 84

Beveriey-Telegraph REtens-ion to
m. (Mr. Monger), 98, 160; (171)

Bills-Communication to Members of proposed
m. (Mr. Crowther), 101

Bills-Marginal Notes of, 67

Boats for Harbor Master's Department, 148

Borrowing powers of Municipal Councils, 119

BROWN, Mr. MAITLAND
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 9,

17, 19
Arrest of Debtors Bill, Corn. 31, 32, 58, 60
Confirrnation of Expenditure Bill, Corn. 26,

27, 28, 29
Dangerous Matches Bill, 2R. 65, 66
Irnported Stock Bill, Corn. 68
Marginal Notes of Bills, Obs. 67
Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister Bill,

2R. 69, 75
Printing Bills, Obs. 20
Public Works, 52,
Steam Cornmunication with Straits Settle-

ments and India, 40, 41
Tariff Cornmission, Report of; Corn. 64

Bunbury and Busselton Jetties
q. (Mr. Steere), 156

IBURGES, Mr. T.
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 15,

17
Arrest of Debtors Bill, Corn. 32, 33, 59
Cart and Carriage License Bill, Corn. 88, 89
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, Corn. 25,

26, 27, 29
Dangerous Matches Bill, 2R. 65
Dog Bill, 2n. 91
Geraldton and Northampton Railway, Obs.

86.
Government Measures, Commrunication of to

Members, Obs. 103
Maintenance of Patients in Hospitals, 28
Meeting of Council, Obs. 105
Miscellaneous Items on the Estirnates, 29
Pensions Bill, 2R. 80; Corn. 93, 95
Printing Bills, Ohs. 20
Public Works, 46
Public Works, Report of Select Committee;

Corn. 111
Steam Comrnunication with India, 36
Tariff Commission, Report of; Corn. 85

BUR.T, Mr. SEPTImus
Arrest of Debtors Bill, Corn. 31, 32, 33, 57,

113
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, Corn. 30
Dangerous Matches Bill, 2R. 65
Dog Bill, Coin. 99
Geraldton Court House, Obs. 156
Grimnaldi's-Rev. H. B.-Pension, 154
Incorporation of W. A. Bank Shareholders

Bill, 2Rc. 66; Corn. 68
Inquiries into Wrecks Ordinance-Exten-

sion Bill, Corn. 57
Land Regulations, 168
Magistrates' Clerks, Salary of, Obs. 148
Marginal Notes of Bills, Obs. 67
Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister Bill,

2Re. 70, Corn. 89
Municipal Institutions' Bill, Corn. 113, 114
Pensions Bill, Corn. 93, 96, 98
Police Department, 149
Public Works, 54
Registrar of Titles, Duties of, 142, 143, 144
Steam Communication with India, 38
Supreme Court House, 156
Tariff Commission, Report of; Corn. 64
Transfer Duty on Land Bill, 2R. 116, 117;

Corn. 119, 150, 151
Transfer Duty on Land Bill, (new bill) 2R.

190; Corn. 190, 191

C.

Cable Communication
Obs. (Mr. Padbury), 146

CAMPBELL, Sir T. COORBuRN, Bart.
Elementary Education Act, 1871, Obs. 107
Game Act-Amendment Bill, 2R. 13
Government Me~asures, Communication of

to members, Ohs. 104

VI ATT CAME INDEX. ]



CAMPBELL, Sir T. COCKBUTRN, Bart-con- COLONIAL~ SECRETARY, Acting-continued.

tinned. Government Measures,-COMn~uniCtiOII Of

High School Bill, 2R. 126 eto Members, 103

Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister Bill, Grinaldi's, Rev. H. B.-Pension, 154

2R. 72. High School Bill, 2R., 121; Corn. 183

Pensions Bill, Coin. 94 Immigration, 153

Public Works, 54 Imported Stock Bill, Corn. 68; Re-corn. 77
Imported Stock Bill, Governor's Message,

165

Cart and Carriage Licensing Bill Jetty Extension, m. 156, 180
Land Regulations, Corn. 173

2R. 69; Corn. 87 Magistrates' Clerks,-Salary of, 147
Marginal Notes of Bills, Obs. 67
Meeting of Council, Obs. 105

Chairman of Committees Miners' Water Supply Bill, 2R. 160

Appointment of, 24 Municipal Institutions Bill, Corn. 106

Salary of, 141 Murray River Bar, Ohs. 85
Pensions Bill, 2R. 78 ; Corn. 92, 94, 97
Plans and Estimates of proposed new Public

Chairman of Municipal Councilm-Qualifications Buildings, Obs. 157

of, 83, 84, 90 Police Departrnent, 149, 151, 152, 153
Preparation of Export Returns, 116
Printing Bills, Ohs. 20
Printing Department, 150

CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES (Sir Thos. Public Works, 53
Cockburn-Camnpbell, Bart.) Punishment of Masters of Vessels for taking

Casting Vote Dog Bill (Governor's Message), certain Passengers Bill, 2R. 137

190 Registrar of Land Titles, Duties of, 143, 144

Casting Vote High School Bill, 170 Religious Ministrations in Gaols, 150

Postponement of Votes in Committee of Revenue Cutter, 159

Supply, 155 Revenue Cutter, Pay of Officer in charge of,
27

Salary of Chairman of Committees, 141

City Band of Hope and Tem~perance League Salary of Landing Walters, 144
Salary of Magistrates' Clerks, 147

m. (Mr. Randell), 160 Savings Bank Deposits, 159
Sheriff ,-Appointrnent of, 147

A. Slaughter Houses Bill, 2R. 184
COLONIAL SECRETARY, ACTING (Hion. A. Subsidy for Mall Steamer, 145

O'Grady Lefroy) Tariff Bill, 2R., 120

Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, Tariff Commission, Report of, m. 61; Corn.

In.9; 16 
84

Admiralty and Colonial Survey, Ohs. 159; Transfer Duty on Land Bill, 2R. 117; Corn.

m. 171 
119

Appropriation Bill, 1R. 184 Trespass on Crown Lands Bill, 2Ri. 162;

Assistant Judge for Supreme Court, Ohs. 147 Corn. 162

Boats for Harhor Mast~rs Department, 148 Volunteer Corps, 158

Cart and Carriage License Bill, Corn. 88 Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sae Act, Amend-
qjnarma 01~ ~-~-~OA.meat Bill, 176

Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, 2r.. 21, 26,
27, 28, 29, 30

Dangerous Matches Bill, 2R. 66; Corn. 66
Dog Bill, 2R. 91; Com. 99, 101
Dog Bill, Governor's Message (No. 7), 185,

186
Dog Bill, Governor's Message (No. 11), 192,

193
Duplicate Cable Communication, Ohs. 146
Estimates, in., 141
Eucia Telegraph, 146
Financial Statement, 131
Forage and Travelling Allowances of Go-

vernment Engineer, 142
Fremantle Town Hall, 157
Game Act-Amendment Bill, 2R. 12, 13;

Corn. 112
Geraldton Court House, 156
Geraldton and Northampton Railway, Ohs.

COMMISSIONER OF CROWN LANDS (11ion.
Malcolm Fraser)

Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 17
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, Corn. 25
Dangerous Matches Bill, 2R. 65, 66
District Roads Act-Amendment Bill, 2n.

171; Corn. 181
Dog Bill, 2R. 91; Corn. 99, 100
Dog Bill, Governor's Message 188, 189
Imported Stock Bill (Governor's Message)

Corn. 166
Land Regulations, Report of Select Com-

mittee, 138; Coin. 168, 169, 172, 173, 174,
175

Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister Bill,
2R. 639

Miners' Water Supply Bill, 2R. 161
Municipal Institutio~ns' Bill, Corn. 120

COM VIICAM [ INDEX. ]



Vill COM

COMMISSIONER OF CROWN LANDS-CON
tinued.

Pensions Bill, 2R. 80; Corn. 92, 93, 95, 96, 9'
Public Works, 108, 110
Tariff Commission, Report of, Corn. 63
Telegraph Extension to Beverley, Obs. 98

Communication from His Excellency the Governoi
Boat Jetty at Owen's Anchorage, 171
Steam Communication with India, 171
Telegraph Extension to Beverley, 171

Confirmation of Expenditure Bill
2R. 21; ContZ24

Council Opened, 1

Council Prorogued, 193

Crown Lands-Powers of Resident Magistrates to
buy in, at Auctions, 172

CROWTHER, Mr. CHARLES
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 12,

13, 14, 18
Arrest of Debtors Bill, Corn. 32, 59
Assistant Judge, Supreme Court, Obs. 147
Dangerous Matches Bill, 2R. 66
District Roads Act-Amendment Bill, Corn.

181
Dog Bill, Corn. 101
Dog Bill, Governor's Message (No. 7) 188
Dog Bill, Governor's Message (No. 11) 192
Dongarra Jetty, 156
Duplicate Cable Communication, Obs. 146
Elementary Education Act, 1871, m. 106
Game Act,-Amendment Bill, 2R. 12
Geraldton Court House, 156
Geraldton and Northampton Railway, 86
Government Measures, Communication of to

Members, m. 101, 104
Grimnaldi's-Rev. H. E.-Pension, 154
High School Bill, 2R., 123, 170; Corn. 182,

188
Immigration, 153
Imported Stock Eml-Governor's Message,

167
Land Regulations, Corn. 172, 173
Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister Bill,

2R. 70
Meeting of Council, m. 104, 105
Miners' Water Supply Bill, 2a. 160, 162
Municipal Institutions Bill, Corn. 83, 84,

119
Pensions Bill, 2n. 79; Corn. 93, 96, 97
Police Department, 151
Public Works, 44,
Public Works, Report of Select Committee;

Corn. 110, 111
Punisbment of Masters of Vessels for taking

certain Passengers Bill, 2R. 137

CRO WTHER, Mr. CRARLES-COninued.
Salary, Chairman of Committees; Corn. 141
Steam~Communieation with India, 39, 40
Tariff Commission, Report of; Corn. 64
Transfer Duty on Land Bill, 2R. 117
Volunteer Corps, Ohs. 158
Wells between the Upper Murchison and

Cascoyne Rivers, m. 180
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act-Amend-

ment Bill, 176

Customs Department, 27, 144

D).

Dangerous Matches Bill
2R. 65; Corn. 66

District Roads Act,
Bill, 1876

2u. 171; Corn. 180

Dog Bill, 1876
2R. 90; Corn. 98, 112;

Governor, 185, 191

1871-Amendment

Messages from the

Duty on Beer, 84

Duty on Tea, 84

Duty on Transfer of Land Bill
2R. 116; Corn. 118, 150. New Bill: 2n. 190;

Corn. 190

Duties of Registrar of Land Titles
Obs. (Mr. Shenton), 142

E.

Elementary Education Act, 1871
m. (Mr. Crowther), 106

Eradication of Poison Plant, 172

Estimates
Corn. 141; Re-corn. 180

[ INDEX. I EST



EEIC

Rucla Telegra'ph Line, 146

Export Returns, Preparation of
m. (Mr. Steere), 115

Female Voters at Municipal Elections
q. (Mr. Randell), 83

Financial Statement
(Acting Colonial Secretary), 181

Forage and Travelling Allowance for Govea
Engineer, 141

Fremantle Town Hall, 155, 157

G.

GALE, Mr. R.
Cart and Carriage Licensing Bill, Con
Dog Bill, Coin. 100

Game Act-Amendment Bill
2R. 12; Corn. 112

Gauge of Colonial Railways, 110, 111, 112

Geraldton and Northampton Railway
m. (Mr. iPadbury), 86

Geraldton Court House, 155, 156

GLYDE, Mr. GEOR.GE
Public Works, 55

Government Engineer's Forage and Trh
Allowances, 141, 142

Government Measures,-Communication
Members before assembling of Council

m. (Mr. Crowther), 101

Governor's Speech, Opening of Council, 1

Governor's Speech, Prorogation of Council.

[INDEX. ] IMP

IGrants of Land to Immigrants, 174

ix

Grimaldi' s-Rev. H. .B.-Pensi on, 154

Guano-Removal of, from Lacepede Islands
m. (Mr. Shenton), 140

H.

HAMERSLEY, Mr. S. R.
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 18
Arrest of Debtors Bill, Corn. 60
Cart and Carriage Licensing Bill, Corn. 89
Eucla Telegraph (appointments), 146
Imported Stock Bill, Corn. 77
Griinaldi's, Rev. H. B.-Pension, 15
Land Regulations, Corn. 169, 173
Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister Bill,

2R. 75
Murray River Bar, m. 85
Pensions Bill, 2R. 81 ; Corn. 93, 96
Registrar of Titles, 143, 144
Steam Communication with India, 41

Harbor and Light Department, 148

RARDEY, Mr. R. W.
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 18
Dangerous Matches Bill, 2R. 66
Dog Bill, Corn. 100, 101
Public Works, 55

High School Bill, 1876
2R. 121; Coin. 169: 182

High School-Liability of Council as to Grant in
aid, 184

Immigrants-Free Grants of Land to, 174

Immigration, 153

Imported Stock Bill
2R. 60; Corn. 68; Re-corn. 76; 162



x INC [INDEX.] MES
Incorporation of W. A. Bank Shareholders

Bill
2R. 66; Corn. 67

India-Steam Communication with, 34

Inquiries into Wrecks Ordinance, 1864-
Extension Bill, 1876

2R. 33; Corn. 56, 76

Jetty Extension, 156, 180

L.

Lacepede Islands, Removal of Guano Deposits
m. (Mr. Shenton), 140

Land Regulations-Report Select Committee
m. (Commissioner of Crown Lands) 138;

Corn. 168, 172

Land Transfer Duty Bill
2R. 116; Corn. 118, 150. New Bill: 2R. 190;

Corn. 190

LEMAKE, Sir L~. S.
Pensions Bill, Corn. 94, 95, 96
Police Department, Corn. 152
Quarantine Station at Albany, Obs. 156
Registrar of Titles,-Dnties of, 143
Salary to Chairman of Committees, Ohs. 141
Tariff Commission, Report of; Corn. 63
Volunteer Corps-Claims of York, 158

N.

Magrpies-Protection of, 112

Maintenance of Patients in Hospital, 28

Marginal Notes of Bills, 67

Marginal Notes of Bills-Practice in House of
Commons, 67

MARmioN, Mr. W. E.
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 16,

18
Arrest of Debtors Bill, Corn. 59
Boats for Harbor Master's Department, 148
Cart and Carriage Licensing Bill, Corn. 88
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, Corn. 27,

28
Deposits, Savings' Bank, q. 159
District Roads Act-Amnendment Bill, Corn.

181, 182
Dog Bill, Corn. 100, 101
Eucla Telegraph, Ohs. 146
Forage and Travelling Allowance of Govern-

ment Engineer, q. 142
Fremantle Town Hall, 157
Garne Act-Amendment Bill, Corn. 112
High School Bill, 2R. 124
Jetty Extension, Ohs. 156
Land Regulations, Corn. 168, 169, 172, 173,

174, 175
Magistrates' Clerks, Salary of, q. 147
Marginal Notes of Bills, Ohs. 67
Municipal Institutions' Bill, Corn. 83, 84,

90, 105, 106, 115, 119, 120
Pensions' Bill, 2R. 80; Corn. 92, 95, 96
Police Department, Ohs. 152
Postal and Telegraph Department, q. 146
Public Works, 49, 55
Public Works, Report of Select Committee

on; Coin. 109
Punishment of Masters of Vessels for taking

certain Passengers Bill, 2R. 137
Quarantine Station, Albany, Ohs. 156
Registrar General's Salary, m. 144
Revenue Cutter, Purchase of, 159
Salary of Chairman of Committees, m. 141
Steam Communication with India, 37, 40
Subsidy for Mail Steamer, 145
Supreme Court House, 156
Tariff Bill, 1876, Corn. 120, 121
Tariff Bill Commission, Report of, Corn. 64,

85
Transfer Duty on Land Bill, Corn. 118. Neuw

Bill: Corn. 191
Volunteer Corps, Obs. 158
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act, Amend-

ment Bill, m. 175, 178

Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister
Bill

2R. 69; Corn. 89

Medical De'partment
q. (Mr. Steere), 28

Meeting of Council
m. (Mr. Crowther), 104

Messages from His Excellency the Governor
Dog Bill, 185, 191
Imported Stock Bill, 162
Powers of the Council to propose amend.

ments in, 189

x INC [ INDEX. ] MES



MIK [TIDEX.] PAS XI

Miners' Water Supply Bill
2R. 160

Miscellaneous Items on the Estimates
Obs. (Mr. Burges), 29

MONGER, Mr. J. T.
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 17
Arrest of Debtors Bill, Corn. 59
Cart and Carriage Licensing Bill, Corn. 88
Dog Bill, Corn. 100
Native Constables, 152
Telegraph Extension to Beverley, m. 98
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act-Amend-

ment Bill, 177

Municipal Councils-Borrowing Powers of, 119

Municipal Council--Qualification of Chairman
of,-83, 84, 90

Municipal Institutions, Bill, 1876
2Rs. 811 Corn. 83, 90, 105, 113, 119, 130;

Re-corn. 140, 162

Murray River Bar
m. (Mr. Hamersley), 85

N.

Native Constables, 152

Native Prisoners discharged from Ilottnest
Ohs. (Mr. Padhury), 29

0.

Opening of Council, 1

Gwen's Anchorage, Jetty at
Ohs. (Mr. Shenton), 156; M. 159; (171)

P.

PAPBURY, Mr. W.
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 14,

17

PADBURY, Mr. W.-continued.
Arrest of Debtors Bill, Corn. 59
Boats for Harbor Master's Department, m.

148
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, Corn. 26,

29
Dangerous Matches Bill, 2R. 66
Dog Bill, 2R. 91, Corn. 100, 101
Dog Bill, Governor's Message (No. 7), 187,

188
Dog Bill, Governor's Message (No. 11), 193
Duplicate Cable, Obs. 146
Eucla Telegraph, Obs. 146
Forage and Travelling Allowance, Obs. 142
Frernantle Town Hall, Obs. 155, 157
Game Act-Amendment Bill, Corn. 112
Geraldton and Northampton Railway, m. 86
Grimaldi's-Rev. H. B.-Pension, 154
High School Bill, 2R. 125
Immigration, 153
Imported Stock Bill, 2R. 61; Corn. 77
Imported Stock Bill, Governor's Message,

166
Land Regulations, 168, 169, 172, 173, 174
Magistrates' Clerks, Salary of, 148
Marginal Notes of Bill, Ohs. 67
Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister Bill,

2R. 70
Miners' Water Supply Bill, 2A. 161
Municipal Institutions' Bill, Corn. 120
Pensions Bill, 2R. 78; Corn. 94, 97
Police Department, 149, 151
Public Works, 48
Public Works, Report of Select Committee,

Corn. 11l
Registrar of Titles, 143
Salary of Landing Waiters, 144
Steam Communication with the Straits

Settlements and India, m. 34, 38, 160 (171)
Tariff Commission, Report of; Corn. 84
Telegraph Extension to Beverley, Obs. 90
Transfer Duty on Land Bill, 2R. 117
Volunteer Corps, 158
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act, Amend-

ment Bill, 176

Papers laid en the Table of the House open to
inspection of Newspaper Editors, 30

PARKER, Mr. S. S.
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 8, 15
Arrest of Debtors Bill, Corn. 60
Cart and Carriage Licensing Bill, Corn. 87,

.88
Dog Bill, Corn. 100
Grimaldi's-Rev. H. B.-Pension, 154
Land Regulations, Corn. 173, 174
Telegraph Extension to Beverley, 98
Volunteers, 158

Passage Money of Commissioner of Land Titles
q (Mr. Burt), 30

Passage Money of Medical Assistant for Colonial
Hospital, 28

MIN [INDEX.] PAS X1



xxx PAY [ INDEX. ] RAN

Payment of Interest on Flunds in Savings' Bank, Protection of Magpies, 112
159

PEARE, r. W S.Prorogation of Council, 193

Dog Bill, Corn. 99
Frernantle Town Hail, 157 Proxy Voting
Land Regulations, 173, 175 m. (Mr. Randeil), 130
Municipal Institutions' Bill, Corn. 115
Tariff Bill, Corn. 121

Public Works
Pension, Bev. Mr. Grimaldi's, 154 m. (Mr. Steere), 41

Pensions Bill Public. Works, Report of Select Committee on;
Int. 20; 2R. 78; Corn. 91 Corn. 108

Pigs in towns-Keeping of, 114 Puisne Judges, Appointment of
Obs. (Mr. Crowther), 147

Plans and Estimates of proposed new public
Buildings Punishment of Blasters of Vessels for

Ohs. (Mr. Steere), 156 taking certain Passengers Bill

Poison Plant-Eradication of, 1722R13;Cm16

Police Department, 148, 151

Poor House and Charitable Allowances, 29 Q
Qualification of Chairman of Municipal Council,Postal and Telegraph Department, 145 83, 84, 90

Postponement of Votes in Committee of Sup-ply, 155 Quarantine Station at Albany, 156

Powers of the Council to propose Amendments in
Messages from, the Governor, 189

Preliminary and Ainal Surveys of Fremnantle,
Guildford, and Eastern Districts Railway, 159 Railway Gauge, 110, 111, 112

Prep~aration of Export Returns RANDETLL, Mr. G.
m. (M. Stere) 115Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, m.

6, 17
Press-Sessional papers open to inspection of the, Arrest of Debtors Bill, Corn. 31, 60

30 Ballot Voting, 105
Cart and Carriage Licensing Bill, Corn. 87,

88, 89
Printing Bills, 20 City Band of Rope and Temperance League,

m. 160
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill; 27, 28, 29
District Roads Act, Amendment Bill, Corn.Printing Department 181

Obs. (Mr. Marinion), 150 Dog Bill, Corn. 99
Dog Bill, Governor's Message, 193
Eucla Telegraph, 146

Private Bills-As to introduction of as Public Export Returns,-Preparation of, 115
Measures, 68 Game Act,-Amendsnent Bill, 2R. 12, 13



RAN [INDEX.] STJA Rn'

RANDEIJL, Mr. G.-continued.
Government Measures,-ComnunicatiOn Of

to Members, Obs. 103
High School Bill, 2R. 128: Corn. 170
Imported Stock Bill-Governor's Message,

167
Land Regulations, Corn. 169, 173, 175
Land Transfer Duty Bill, Corn. 150
Land Transfer Duty (New Bill), 2R. 190;

Corn. 191
Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister Eml,

21?. 74
Municipal Institutions' Eil, Corn. 83, 84,

105, 106, 119
Police Department, 151, 152
Preparation of Export R.eturns, 115
Printing Bills, Obs. 21
Proxy Voting, m. 130
Public Works, m. 44
Public Works, Report of Select Committee;

Corn. 109, 112
Registnar of Titles,-Duties of 143
Religions Ministrations in Gaols, q. 149
Sheriff1 Office of, 147
Steam Communication with India, 35, 39, 41
Subsidy for Mail Steamer, 145
Tariff Bill, Corn. 121
Tariff Commission,-Report of; Corn. 62, 85
Transfer Duty on Laud Bill, Corn. 118
Volunteer Corps, 158
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act, Amend-

ment Bill, 178

Registrar General's Salary
mn. (Mr. Marmion), 144

Registrar of Land Titles-Duties of
Ohs. (Mr. Shenton), 142

Religious Ministrations in Gaols
q. (Mr. Randell), 149

Reports:

Select Committee on Land Regulations, mn.
(Commissioner of Crown Lands), 138

Select Committee on Public Works, Corn.
108

Tariff Commission; Cons. 61; Corn. 62

Returns-Preparation of Expert
en. (Mr. Steere), 115

Revenue Cutter:
Pay of Officer in charge of, 27
Purchase of, 159

Rettnest Native Penal Establishment, 29, 150

S.

Salary of Chairman of Committees, 141

Salary of Colonial Secretary
Obs. (Mr. Steere), 141; m. (Mr. Steere), 171

Sessional Papers open to the inspection of the
Press

Obs. (Mr. Steame), 30

SHENTON, Mr. GEORGE
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 17
Admiralty and Colonial Survey, Obs. 159
Arrest of Debtors Bill, Corn. 60
Boats for Harbor Master's Department, 148
Cart adfd Carriage Licensing Bill, Corn. 87
Dangerous Matches Bill, 2n. 65
Dog Bill, Corn. 99
Dog Bill, Governor's 'Message (No. 7), 186
Dog Bill, Governor's Message (No. 11), 192
Game Act,-Amendnaent Bill, 2R. 12, 13
Geraldton and Northampton Railway, Obs.

87
Government Measures-Communication of

to Members before assembling of Council,
Obs. 103

Grimaldi's, Rev. H. B.-Pension, en. 154
Guano Deposits-Lacepede Islands, 140
High School Bill, 2R. 126; Corn. 169, 170
Immigration, 163
Imported Stock Bill,.2n. 61; Corn. 78
Imported Stock Bill, Governor's Message,

168
Incorporation W. A. Bank Shareholders

Bill, 2R. 67
Inquiries into Wrecks Ordinance-Exten-

sion Bill, 2n. 34; Corn. 56
Jetty at Owen's Anchorage, Obs. 156; en.

159; (171)
Lacepede Islands-Removal of Guano De-

posits, 140
Land Regulations, Corn. 169, 173, 174
Magistrates' Clerk (Mr. Taunton), Salary

of, 148
Marginal Notes of Bills, Obs. 67
Miners' Water Supply Bill, 2R. 161
Municipal Institutions' Bill, 2R. 82; Corn.

113, 114, 115, 119
Pensions Bill, Corn. 95
Police Department, Corn. 149, 151, 152
Public Works, 47
Public Works, Report of Select Committee;

Corn. 108
Punishment of Masters of Vessels for taking

certain Passengers Bill, Corn. 162
Registrar of Land Titles-Duties of, 142, 143
Sheriff, Ohs. 147
Tariff Bill, Corn. 121
Tariff Commission, Report of, Corn. 84
Transfer Duty on Land Bill, Corn. 118
Volunteer Corps, Obs. 158
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act Amend-

ment Bill, 118

Sheriff, Appointment of, 147

Slaughter Houses Bill
2R. 184

[ INDEX. ] SLA xiiiPAN



flY SPE [TIThEX. I TAR
SPEAKER, Mr.

Address in Reply to Governor's Speech,
Obs. 14

Chairman of Committees, Obs. 24
Suspension of Standing Orders, 185

Steam Communication with Straits Settlements
and India

m. (Mr. Padhury), 34

STEERE, Mr. J. G. LEE
Address in Reply to Governors Speech, 15,

18
Admiralty and Colonial Survey, Ohs. 159
Arrest of Debtors Bill, Corn. 31, 32, 33, 59,

113
Ballot Voting, 105
Boats for Harbor Master's Department, 148
Cart and Carriage Licensing Bill, Corn. 88,

89
Chairman of Committees,-Appointment of,

24
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, Corn. 24,

26, 27, 28, 30
Crown Lands-Disposal of at Auctions,

Obs. 172
District Roads Act-Amendment Bill, 2.

171; Corn. 180, 181, 182
Dog Bill, 2n. 90; Corn. 99, 100, 101, 102
Dog Bill, Governor's Message (No. 7), 186,

188, 189, 190
Dog Bill, Governor's Message (No. 11), 192,

193
Forage and Travelling Allowance of Govern-

ment Engineer, Obs. 141
Fremantle Town Hall, 155, 157
Game Act,-Amendrnent Billt 2R. 12
Geraldton Court House, 155, 156
Government Measures-Communication of

to Members, Ohs. 102
Grimaldi's, Rev. H. B., pension, 154
High School Bill, 2R. 127
Imported Stock Bill, 2n. 60; Corn. 68; Re-

corn. 76, 77, 78
Imported Stock Bill, Governor's Message,

Corn. 164, 168
Incorporation W. A. Bank Shareholders

Bill, Corn. 68
Inquiries into Wrecks Ordinance-Exten-

sion Bill, 2a. 34; Corn. 56
Jetties at Bunbury and Busselton, q. 156
Land Regulations, Corn. 168, 172, 174, 175
Land Transfer Duty Bill, Corn. 151
Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister Eml,

2R. 73; Corn. 90
Meeting of Council, Obs. 105
Messages from the Governor-Powers of

Council to propose Amendments in, 189
Municipal Institutions' Bill, Corn. 83, 105,

114
Pensions Bill, m. 20; 2R. 78, 81; Corn. 91,

92, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
Plans and Estimates of proposed new Public

Buildings, Obs. 156
Police Department, 148, 149, 151, 152, 153
Preparation of Export Returns, m. 115

STEERE, Mr. J. G. LEE-conltiue~d.
Printing Bills, Obs. 20, 21
Proxy Voting, Ohs. 131
Public Works, m. 41, 45
Public Works, Report Select Committee;

Corn. 111
Punishment of Masters of Vessels for taking

certain Passengers Bill, 2R. 136; Corn. 162
Registrar of Land Titles-Duties of,'143, 144
Salary, Colonial Secretary, Ohs. 141; m. 171
Sheriff, Ohs. 147
Steam Communication with India, 3 6, 39, 160
Subsidy for Mail Steamer, Ohs. 145
Tariff Commission,-Report of; Corn. 84
Telegraph Extension to Beveriey, Ohs. 98
Transfer Duty on Land Bill, Corn. 119
Volunteer Corps, Obs. 158
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act-Amend-

ment Bill, 178

Subsidy for Coasting Mail Steamer
q. (Mr. Steere), 145

Subsidy to High School
q. (Mr. Crowther) 183
Ohs. (Attorney General), 185

Suppl~y
m. (Acting Colonial Secretary), 141

Survey-Admiralty and Colonial
Ohs. (Mr. Steere), 159; m. (Acting Colonial

Secretary), 171

Survey of Fremantle, Guildford, and Eastern
Districts Railway

wr. (Acting Colonial Secretary), 159

SURVEYOR GENERAL (Hon. M. Fraser)
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, 25, 26
Public Works-Report of Select Committee,

M. 108

Surveyor General's Department
Ohs. (Mr. Steere), 24

T.

raxir Bill, 1876
2n. 120; Corn. 120

Tariff Commission-Report of
Cons. 61; Corn. 62

X.1V SPE TAR[ INDEX. ]



TEA [INDEX.] WOE xv
Tea-Duty~ on, 84

Telegraph Extension to Beverlev
m. (Mr. Monger), 98, 160; (171)

Town Hall, Fremantle, 155, 157

Transfer Duty on Land Bill
2ne. 116; Corn. 118, 150. New Bill: 2R. 190;

Corn. 190

Travelling Exp~enses of Officials
q. (Mr. Steere), 28
q. (Mr. Burt), 30

Treatment of Native Prisoners on Discharge from
Penal Establishment

Obs. (Mr. Padbury), 29

Trespass on Crown Lands Bill
2R. 162; Corn. 162

V.

Volunteer Corp)s
q. (Mr. Randell), 158

Votes, Postponement of in Committee of Supply,
155

Voting bry Ballot, 105

w.
Wells between Upper Murchison and Gasco'yne

Rivers
m. (Mr. Crowther), 180

Western Australian Bank Shareholders-
Incorporation of-Bill

2Re. 66; Corn. 67

Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act-Amend-
ment Bill

Int. 175; 1R. 175.; w. 180

Works and Buildings, 155, 180

TEA [ INDEX. ] WOR XV


